

No. 12-144

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* EQUALITY
CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

BRUCE A. WESSEL

MOEZ M. KABA

KEOLA WHITTAKER

C. MITCHELL HENDY

DOMINIK SLUSARCZYK

IRELL & MANELLA LLP

1800 Avenue of the Stars

Los Angeles, CA 90067

(310) 277-1010

bwessel@irell.com

CHRISTOPHER G. CALDWELL

Counsel of Record

ALBERT GIANG

BENJAMIN B. AU

CALDWELL LESLIE

& PROCTOR, PC

725 South Figueroa Street,

31st Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90017

(213) 629-9040

caldwell@caldwell-leslie.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Equality California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. UNDER TRADITIONAL PRINCIPLES OF ARTICLE III STANDING, PETITIONERS CANNOT MAINTAIN THIS APPEAL.....	4
A. Petitioners Have Not Suffered a Distinct, Particularized Injury	4
B. Petitioners Cannot Maintain This Suit as Representatives of California Residents, as No California Resident Stands to Suffer a Legally Cognizable Injury if Proposition 8 Is Invalidated.	7
II. <i>KARCHER V. MAY</i> DOES NOT CONFER LEGISLATOR STANDING ON PETITIONERS.....	10
III. THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT’S DECISION DOES NOT CONFER ARTICLE III STANDING ON PETITIONERS.....	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. This Court Has an Independent Obligation to Determine Whether Petitioners Have Standing under Article III.....	13
B. The California Supreme Court, While Entitled to Deference in Ruling on Issues of State Law, Did Not Recognize in Petitioners Any Type of Interest Sufficient to Demonstrate Standing in Federal Court.....	17
1. To the extent Petitioners’ authority is rooted in a delegation of power by the State of California, Petitioners lack the status necessary to stand in the place of the State Sovereign in federal court.....	19
2. To the extent Petitioners’ authority is rooted in the interest of voters who voted for Proposition 8, it is based on nothing more than a “desire to vindicate value interests,” which this Court has repeatedly rejected as a ground for federal standing.....	25

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
3. To the extent Petitioners' authority is based on their personal interests as the parties who put forth and worked to pass Proposition 8, no such interest was recognized by the California Supreme Court or the Ninth Circuit, and no such interest would be sufficient in any event26
IV. ALTHOUGH PETITIONERS LACK STANDING TO APPEAL, THE DISTRICT COURT'S FINDINGS AND ORDERS ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY SOUND29
CONCLUSION31

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Alden v. Maine,
527 U.S. 706 (1999)20

American Federation of Labor v. Eu,
36 Cal.3d 687 (1984)6

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,
520 U.S. 43 (1997) *passim*

Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka,
394 U.S. 294 (1955)30

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. __ (2013)4, 8

Deposit Guaranty Nat’l Bank v. Roper,
445 U.S. 326 (1980)17

Diamond v. Charles,
476 U.S. 54 (1986) *passim*

Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins,
304 U.S. 64 (1938)16

INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983)29

Karcher v. May,
484 U.S. 72 (1987) *passim*

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	2, 5, 14, 20
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	5, 17, 20
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	20
<i>New York State Club Ass'n, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	15
<i>Nogues v. Douglass</i> , 7 Cal. 65 (1857).....	6
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 265 P.3d 1002 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F.Supp.2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	9
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974)	12
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	28
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	2, 4, 7, 21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,</i> 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	7
<i>Societe Internationale Pour Participations</i> <i>Industrielles Et Commerciales, S.A. v.</i> <i>Rogers,</i> 357 U.S. 197 (1958)	8
<i>Strauss v. Horton,</i> 46 Cal.4th 364 (2009).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Hays,</i> 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	15
<i>United States v. SCRAP,</i> 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	5
<i>Warth v. Seldin,</i> 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	30
<i>Widders v. Furchtenicht,</i> 167 Cal.App.4th 769 (2008).....	6
<i>Ysura v. Pocatello Educ. Ass'n,</i> 555 U.S. 353 (2009)	20
 CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES	
U.S. Const. amend. I	9
U.S. Const. amend XIV	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Const., art. III.	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Cal. Const., art. III, § 6	23
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 12511	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anne Abramowitz, <i>A Remedy for Every Right: What Federal Courts Can Learn from California's Taxpayer Standing</i> , 98 Cal. L. Rev. 1595 (2010). . . .	16
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers</i> , 17 SUFFOLK U. L. REV. 881 (1983)	6
<i>Beckley v. Schwarzenegger, et al. (Perry)</i> , Sept. 8, 2010 Letter Brief from Attorney General Brown to Supreme Court of California	21-22
http://www.calvoter.org/issues/votereng/redistricting/prop11text.html	23
John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 DUKE L.J. 1219 (1993)	24
